imports and other payables. During the reporting
period the Company has availed and utilised facility
of Buyer’s Credit from bank which also exposed the
Company to foreign currency risk as buyer’s credit
facility is considered as foreign currency loan. The
Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising
from various currency exposures, primarily with
respect to US Dollar. The exposures are hedged as per
the policy of the Company.

Foreign currency exposure as at March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 are as under:

 Particulars As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023

Amount
in foreign
currency

` in Lakhs Amount
in foreign
currency

` in Lakhs

Payable USD - Import  44,24,871  3,689  48,79,446  4,018

Payable USD - Buyer's Credit 7,94,468 662  14,24,553  1,171

Receivable EURO - Export 99,574 90  -   -

Receivable USD - Export 20,369 17  34,323  28

100

Notes forming part of the Financial
Statements (Contd.)

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 1% increase/decrease in foreign currency exchange rates,
with all other variables held constant.

1% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rate will have the following impact on profit before tax:

 Particulars As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023

1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

Impact on Profit and Loss*

Payable INR  (24)  24  (5)  5

Receivable INR  1  (1)  0  (0)

 (23)  23  (5)  5

* In the current as well as previous financial year the Company continues to take Forward cover to hedge its
import trade payables, however the exposure of USD 28,49,067 (net) remains as unhedged as on March 31, 2024
and therefore the sensitivity is calculated as above.

ii. Forward foreign exchange contracts
It is the policy of the Company to enter into forward foreign exchange contracts to cover foreign currency
payments in USD. The Company enters into contracts with terms upto 120 days. The Company’s philosophy does
not permit any speculative calls on the currency. It is driven by conservatism which guides that management
follows conventional wisdom by use of Forward contracts in respect of Trade transactions.

Regulatory requirements: The Company will alter its hedge strategy in relation to the prevailing regulatory